PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345565	B. WING		C	
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343303		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/30/2025	
NAIVIE OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER			449 FAIR OAKS DRIVE		
TRINITY E	LMS			CLEMMONS, NC 27012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000			
	from 4/29/25 through	tion survey was conducted 4/30/25. Event ID# ng intake was investigated:				
F 760	deficiency.	plaint allegation resulted in	F 760		4/30/25	
F 760 SS=D		Significant Med Errors	F 700		4/30/25	
	medication errors.	re that its- nts are free of any significant is not met as evidenced				
	Based on interviews Practitioner (NP), and Emergency Medical S and facility record rev correctly identify a resordered for one reside	Medical Doctor (MD), and Services (EMS), hospital, iews, the facility failed to sident when the medications ent were inadvertently er resident. This occurred esident #1) whose		Preparation and/or execution of this pl of correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the provide the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared solely because it is required the provision of federal and state law.	er of of oy To nd	
	The findings included	:		state regulations, the facility has taken will take the actions set forth in this pla correction. The plan of correction		
	a history of hypertens	ve diagnoses which included ive heart disease with heart n (a type of heart arrythmia),		constitutes the facilitys allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the date(s) indicated. 1. For those affected:		
	record (EMR) indicate physician's orders inc	nt's electronic medical ed her 4/15/25 admission luded the following: g) per actuation ipratropium		Medication aide #1 removed from cart until retrained/new check off sheet completed. Resident #1 was immediately assessed.	d l	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	= '	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

05/06/2025

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			7 ti BOILBII				С	
		345565	B. WING _			04/	30/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
TDINITY E	I MC			74	149 FAIR OAKS DRIVE			
TRINITY ELMS			С	LEMMONS, NC 27012				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	asthma and/or chroni disease) to be inhaled hours as needed for section 25 milligrams (mg antihypertensive med blood pressure and/o given as one tablet by 125 mcg (5000 units D supplement) to be mouth one time a day 140 mg citalopram (a medication) to be given as one tablet by 1600 mg guaifenesir thin mucous secretion be given as one tablet by 1600 mg guaifenesir thin mucous secretion be given as one table as needed for conges 1600 mg pantoprazole acid reflux) to be given as one table as needed for conges 1600 mg quetiapine (medication) to be given one time a day; and, 1600 mg quetiapine (medication) to be given as one table as needed for conges 1600 mg quetiapine (medication) to be given as also received the resident's vital signific. The resident's 4/22/2. Set (MDS) reported Fimpaired cognition. Resident #1's EMR in from 4/15/25 through revealed Resident #1	edication used to treat to obstructive pulmonary d as two puffs orally every 6 shortness of breath;) carvedilol (an lication used to treat high or atrial fibrillation) to be y mouth twice daily; s) cholecalciferol (a Vitamin given as one capsule by // oral anticepressant en as one tablet by mouth oral anticoagulant) to be y mouth two times a day; n (an expectorant used to ns) extended release (ER) to et by mouth every 12 hours estion; e (a medication used to treat en as one tablet by mouth	F7	760	by nurse #1 at 10:50AM and no negative findings were noted. Provider made awat 10:55AM by Nurse #1 and assessed and no negative findings noted. Reside Responsible Party made aware at 11:00AM by Nurse #1. Resident was sto hospital for further evaluation. 2. Those with potential to be affected On 4/24/25 Director of Nursing, checke the Medication Administration Record to ensure all residents on that assignmen were given their medications. No issue found. Nurse #1 assessed all residents 4/24/25 and no issues were noted. Resident #2 Did receive her medication correctly. 3. Systemic changes All nurses and medication aides were educated on 4/24/25 by Staff Development Coordinator on the 6 right of medication administration. Any nurse medication aide not in-serviced on this date will be educated prior to their next working shift. Education was sent out wext message with response to the personal cell phones of all Nurses and Medication Aides as well as a verbal, in-person education by Staff Development Coordinator. The 6 rights flyer was also placed on all Medication carts for staff view on 4/24/25 by Staff Development Coordinator. 4. Monitoring	ent ent ent secon ens ts eor ent ent		
	revealed Resident #1 pulse (P) readings we	's blood pressure (BP) and			Monitoring Starting 4/24/25 medication administra	tion		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
		245505	B. WING			С	
		345565	B. WING _			04/30/2025	_
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY			
TRINITY E	LMS			7449 FAIR OAKS DRIV	Έ		- 1
				CLEMMONS, NC 27	012		- 1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH COF	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	Continued From page	e 2	F 7	60			
F 700	4/23/25 included theOn 4/16/25 at 9:46 documented to be 14 this resident);On 4/16/25 at 9:46 documented to be 61 pulse reading);On 4/18/25 at 9:54 documented to be 81 pulse reading);On 4/21/25 at 3:40 documented to be 10 this resident). A Medication (Med) E 10:50 AM documented was reported to have 10:00 AM by Medical Medication Error Rep involved the wrong m procedure not followed Medications mistaken #1 included the follow1 tablet of 10 mg ar antihypertensive medication);1 tablet of 5 mg ber medication);1 tablet of 20 mg cit antidepressant);1 tablet of 5 mg oxy release formulation of overactive bladder);2 tablets of 100 mg1 spray in each nose	following: AM, her BP was 17/84 (a high BP reading for AM, her pulse was 1 beats per minute (lowest AM, the resident's pulse was 1 beats per minute (highest PM, the resident's BP was 15/64 (a low BP reading for Error Report dated 4/24/25 at 1ed that a medication error 1e occurred on 4/24/25 at 1tion Aide (Med Aide) #1. The 1tion Aide		audits will be concerned by the completed by the compileted by the committee with	onducted by Staff coordinator / designee. Inducted 2x/week for 4 of for 4 weeks, 2x/month forth). Audits will be done fortion Aides working on the transition Aides work to ad shift. These audits are by 7/14/2025. Results to bubmitted to QAPI changes made if insure compliance. Idate 4-30-25	to	

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		I ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345565	B. WING		04	C /30/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRINITY ELMS SLIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7449 FAIR OAKS DRIVE CLEMMONS, NC 27012		04/30/2025			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	used to treat acid re1 tablet of 0.5 mg r medication);1 tablet of 100 mg1 drop of 0.4-0.3% lubricant eye drop) i1 tablet of 10 mg h antihypertensive me The Med Error Repo was notified of the e and the MD was not The provider spoke Responsible Party (I to be sent to the Em An initial interview w 2:10 PM with Med A facility's Director of I was identified as the mistakenly administe medications to Resi Medication Aide repo Resident #1's morni 8:20 AM. At that tim wearing her glasses During the morning a therapist had com #2 for a therapy ses over" giving Resident #1 she looked quite diff her glasses and hold Aide #1 stated wher #1, she addressed h and Resident #1 resi	antoprazole (a medication flux); risperidone (an antipsychotic trimethoprim (an antipsychotic); Systane eye drops (anstilled into each eye; ydralazine (an dication). For noted the resident's NP rror on 4/24/25 at 10:55 AM iffied on 4/24/25 at 11:00 AM. with the resident's RP) and ordered the resident ergency Department (ED). For as conducted on 4/29/25 at ide #1 in the presence of the Nursing (DON). Med Aide #1 as taff member who ered another resident's dent #1 on 4/24/25. The orted she administered ing medications to her around lie, the resident was not or holding a stuffed animal. In medication pass, she noticed in the tothe hall to get Resident ision, so she initially "skipped in the two she in the TV room. She was Resident #2 because erent (she was now wearing ding a stuffed animal). Med in she approached Resident iter by Resident #2's name,	F 76	60			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345565	B. WING _			04/:	30/2025
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRINITY ELMS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 7449 FAIR OAKS DRIVE CLEMMONS, NC 27012	ZIP CODE	0-47	30/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI	AN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Continued From page to Resident #1. Med one hour or so later, an error and reported Resident #1's EMR in dated 4/24/25 at 11:5 Nurse #1. Nurse #1 to care for Resident #4/24/25. The note re wrong medications the and advised for reside evaluated, POA [Pow came to the building. no signs of pain or di [Emergency Medical and are taking reside A telephone interview at 2:26 PM with Nurse #1 recalled what tran 4/24/25. She reported and told her that she gave Resident #1 soon The nurse told the me #1's blood pressure as she was doing okay with the son the side of the side	Aide #1 reported that about she realized she had made I it to the nurse (Nurse #1). Included a Health Status Note of AM and authored by was the hall nurse assigned #1 on the first shift of ad, "Resident was given the his am [morning], NP notified ent to be sent out to be ver of Attorney] notified and BP 110/68, resident is alert stress at this time. EMT Technicians] were called nt to [name of hospital]." I was conducted on 4/29/25 to #1. When asked, Nurse spired the morning of that Med Aide #1 came thought she accidentally meone else's medications. The accouple of times to be sure while she herself informed					
	happened to be in-hot the incident. She state her as they came to of talk with the resident' to the facility). When change in condition, Nurse #1 recalled he (99/63), but when he 110/68. However, she made to send the resprecautionary measure	of Nursing (DON), NP (who buse), and resident's RP of ted the DON and NP joined check on Resident #1 and is family member (who came asked if the resident had a Nurse #1 stated she did not. It is a little low if BP was taken again it was it is e reported the decision was ident out for evaluation as a re. Meanwhile, staff stayed in enursing station until					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345565	B. WING _			04/3	; 80/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7449 FAIR OAKS DRIVE CLEMMONS, NC 27012	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Emergency Medical An NP Encounter N the resident was serequest due to a meread, in part: "Staff was given her schemedication and was resident's am [morn reported the resider wheelchair and desoriented at her based distress. She denie light-headedness. Sentences. No appnurse reports BP of care noted, "She no acute distress. If An interview was conceased by the called she initially admission on 4/21/2 notified her that the her own morning meror another resident the additional medicand was primarily of drop in her blood properside that althous send Resident #1 on evaluation, her BP of facility and the resident was primarily and the resident was primarily controlled that althous send Resident #1 on evaluation, her BP of facility and the resident was primarily and t	Services (EMS) arrived. ote dated 4/24/25 reported en on this date per staff edication error. The notes nurse reports that resident	F 7	760			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345565	B. WING		1	30/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	00.2020
TRINITY E	LMS			7449 FAIR OAKS DRIVE		
				CLEMMONS, NC 27012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Continued From page	÷ 6	F 70	60		
F 760	Resident #1 from the 4/24/25 was reviewed indicated the call was 4/24/25 at 11:50 AM video 12:00 PM and departite The resident's vital signs to include a BP of 118 EMS arrived at the honarrative of the EMS interventions were religible [patient] was monitored family's choice. Care RN [Registered Nursed RN [Registered Nursed Proposition of the EMS interventions were religible for the family's choice. Care RN [Registered Nursed RN [Registered Nursed Proposition of the family service	facility to the hospital ED on I. The Incident Times listed received from the facility on with EMS "on scene" at ng the scene at 12:13 PM. gns were noted at 12:21 PM incident in part, "No indered at this time. The pt and in route to the facility of was transferred to the ED incident was alert and at taken at 12:36 PM included in PM her pulse was 59. The reviewed the meds given in the received and wider Note dated 4/24/25 at the resident was alert and at taken at 12:36 PM included in PM her pulse was 59. The reviewed the meds given in the reviewed with family will give IV was and monitor overnight. The reviewer all it is none were especially a sined stable overnight. This is otomatic and her family feels beline. Her vitals remained she has been stable during the received back to the facility	F 70	60		
	PM with the facility's I	ducted on 4/29/25 at 2:41 Medical Director, who was edical Doctor (MD). During				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345565	B. WING			C 04/30/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRINITY ELMS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7449 FAIR OAKS DRIVE CLEMMONS, NC 27012	<u> </u>			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 760	aware of the 4/24/2 Resident #1. When main concern with t extra BP medication stated she agreed w the resident be sent reported sending he than anything else. light-headed, or sho symptoms prior to le at her baseline. Up was told the resider She added that Res any adverse drug e An interview was co AM with the facility's the DON was asked for the nursing staff administration. She they follow their adr to the 6 rights [refer	D reported she was made 5 medication error involving a asked, the MD reported the his situation was about the as the resident received. She with the NP in recommending to out to the hospital. The MD er out was more precautionary. The resident wasn't dizzy, owing any concerning signs or eaving the facility and she was on inquiry, the MD stated she at did receive fluids in the ED. Sident #1 did not experience effects. Inducted on 4/30/25 at 8:55 as DON. During the interview, it what her expectations were when conducting medication a responded by saying, "That ministration guidelines related ring to the right person, right ise, right time, right route, and	F 76	50				